GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 11096
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2025

PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES IN GUJARAT

11096. SHRI HARIBHAI PATEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Primary Health Centres being run by the Government in the State of Guyjarat including Mahesana Lok Sabha Constituency;

(b) whether the Government is considering to open new Primary Health Centres in the State of Gujarat including Mahesana Lok Sabha Constituency; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) As per information provided by the State of Gujarat, the number of Primary Health

Centres (PHCs) in the State including district Mahesana are as under:

Particulars Gujarat District Mahesana
PHCs 1539 59
Urban- PHC* 424 9

*As per Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAM) Portal dated 21.07.2025.

Five (05) new Primary Health centres have been approved for the FY 2025-26 in State
Budget.

Further, under 15th Finance Commission (XV-FC), 36 PHCs and 137 U-PHCs are approved for the State of Gujarat for the FYs 2021-22 to 2025-26 and in Mahesana constituency
4 PHCs approved in FY 2024-25 and 4 U-PHCs approved in FY 2023-24.


(b) & (c). Under the National Health Mission, the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs including State of Gujarat to strengthen the public healthcare system including establishment/upgradation of healthcare facilities based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under National Health Mission. Government of India provides approval for the proposal in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources. The details are available in public domain at:

https://nhm.gov.in/index4.php?lang=1&level=0&linkid=56&1lid=69
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